

FILED
Jul 17, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30132-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Michael Winn,

Appellant.

Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-01218-0

The Honorable Judge Ruth Reukauf

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

ARGUMENT..... **1**

I. The illegally recorded conversations should have been excluded. **1**

A. The application was not “made in writing upon oath or affirmation.” 1

B. The application lacked a particularized showing of need. 3

II. Prosecutorial misconduct requires reversal. **4**

A. The prosecutor improperly vouched for the evidence and sought conviction based on matters outside the record.4

B. The prosecutor infringed Mr. Winn’s constitutional right to counsel by disparaging the role of defense counsel and impugning counsel’s integrity. 6

III. The trial court infringed Mr. Winn’s right to confront adverse witnesses...... **6**

CONCLUSION **8**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687, 51 S.Ct. 218, 75 L.Ed. 624 (1931)	7
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 1110, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974).....	7
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45, 105 S. Ct. 465, 83 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Manske</i> , 186 F.3d 770 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 618 F.3d 705 (7 th Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Sarracino</i> , 340 F.3d 1148 (10 th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 1188 (7 th Cir. 1996)	7

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Pullman</i> , 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009)	4, 8
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wash.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	1
<i>State v. Costello</i> , 84 Wash.App. 150, 925 P.2d 1296 (1996).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wash.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	6, 7
<i>State v. Fjermestad</i> , 114 Wash.2d 828, 791 P.2d 897 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wash.App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wash.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	4, 5

<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wash.App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002)	7, 8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 94 Wash.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980)	1

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.73.050	1
RCW 9.73.090	1
RCW 9.73.130	1, 2, 4
RCW 9.73.170	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 608	6, 8
